

COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF LOUISIANA

2015-CW-_____

NEW ORLEANS REGIONAL PHYSICIAN HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION, INC.,
D/B/A PEOPLES HEALTH NETWORK,

versus

HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT OF ST. BERNARD,
D/B/A ST. BERNARD PARISH HOSPITAL

On application for supervisory writ
to the 19th Judicial District Court, Parish of East Baton Rouge
The Honorable R. Michael Caldwell, Judge
No. C-636,402, Div. "I", Section 24

**Application for Supervisory Writ by
New Orleans Regional Physician Hospital Organization, Inc.,
d/b/a Peoples Health Network**

Elizabeth A. Roussel, # 27943
(504) 585-0445
liz.roussel@arlaw.com

Raymond P. Ward , # 20404
(504) 585-0339
ray.ward@arlaw.com

ADAMS AND REESE LLP
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4500
New Orleans, LA 70139
(504) 581-3234
(504) 566-0210 fax

Walter J. Leger, Jr., # 8278
wleger@legershaw.com

Christine Sevin Fayard, # 32683
csevin@legershaw.com

LEGER & SHAW
New Orleans Exchange Centre
935 Gravier Street, Suite 2150
New Orleans, LA 70112
(888) 708-8950
(504) 588-9980 fax

*Attorneys for New Orleans Regional Physician Hospital Organization, Inc.,
d/b/a Peoples Health Network,
plaintiff and relator*

Civil Case

Index

Table of Authorities	iv
Certificate of Verification and Service	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
1. Status in the trial court.....	1
2. Procedural history	2
Issue Presented for Review	2
Assignment of Error.....	3
Facts	3
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
1. The merits of this writ application should be decided by this Court under de novo review.	7
2. The forum-selection clause in the contract between the hospital service district and Peoples Health is valid and enforceable.	8
A. Baton Rouge is a reasonable forum.....	8
B. The forum-selection clause did not result from fraud or overreaching.	10
C. Public policy favors enforcement of the forum-selection clause.....	10
D. The parties substantially complied with contractual requirements to attempt an amicable resolution of this dispute.....	13
Prayer for Relief.....	14
Appendix	
1. Notice of written judgment (Apr. 17, 2015).....	16
2. Transcribed oral reasons for judgment (Mar. 30, 2015).	19

3. Petition for Declaratory Relief and Specific Performance (Jan. 14, 2015).....	24
4. Declinatory Exceptions of Improper Venue and Insufficiency of Service of Process (Jan. 23, 2015).....	38
Cover letter	38
Exceptions	39
Supporting memorandum.....	40
Ex. A: Hospital Services Agreement.....	48
Ex. B: Ordinance SBPC # 797-11-07.....	74
Ex. C: E-mail string.....	78
5. Rule Nisi (Feb. 4, 2015)	82
6. Opposition to Declinatory Exceptions of Improper Venue and Insufficiency of Service of Process	85
Ex. 1: Notice of Dispute and Notice of Termination of Hospital Services Agreement (Sept. 24, 2014).....	96
Ex. 2: E-mail (Oct. 2, 2014).....	97
Ex. 3: E-mail (Sept. 30, 2014).....	99
Ex. 4: E-mail (Sept. 30, 2014).....	100
Ex. 5: E-mail (Sept. 30, 2014).....	102
Ex. 6: E-mail (Oct. 1, 2014).....	104
Ex. 7: E-mail (Oct. 1, 2014).....	106
Ex. 8: E-mail (Oct. 8, 2014).....	109
Ex. 9: E-mail (Dec. 2, 2014)	111
Ex. 10: E-mail (Dec. 4, 2014)	113
Ex. 11: Returns of Service.....	116
7. Reply Memorandum in Further Support of Declinatory Exceptions of Improper Venue and Insufficiency of Service of Process (Mar. 25, 2015).....	119

Fax cover sheet.....	119
Cover letter	120
Reply memorandum	121
8. Minute Entry (Mar. 30, 2015)	128
9. Notice of Intent to Seek Supervisory Writ	130
10. Order Setting Return Date	132

Table of Authorities

Cases

Black v. St. Tammany Parish Hosp., 2008-2670 (La. 11/6/09), 25 So. 3d 711	11
Bridges v. Mosaic Global Holdings, Inc., 2008-0113 (La. App. 1 Cir. 10/24/08), 23 So. 3d 305.....	7
Franques v. Evangeline Parish Police Jury, 625 So. 2d 157 (La. 1993).....	12
McKenzie v. Imperial Fire & Cas. Ins. Co., 2012-1648 (La. App. 1 Cir. 7/30/13), 122 So. 3d 42.....	12
Piqué-Weinstein-Piqué Architects, Inc. v. New Orleans Aviation Bd., 99-1231 (La. App. 5 Cir. 4/25/00), 762 So. 2d 76	12
Price v. Roy O. Martin Lumber Co., 2004-0227 (La. App. 1 Cir. 4/27/05), 915 So. 2d 816.....	7
Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rimkus Consulting Group, Inc., 2013-1977 (La. 7/1/14), 148 So. 3d 871	8, 12
Vallejo Enterprise, L.L.C. v. Boulder Image, Inc., 2005-2649 (La. App. 1 Cir. 11/3/06), 950 So. 2d 832	8
White Oak, Inc. v. Katz & Simone, 515 So. 2d 476 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1987)	7

Statutes

La. Code Civ. P. art. 44.....	11
La. Code Civ. P. art. 2201.....	1
La. R.S. 12:1-302	12
La. R.S. 13:5104	12
La. R.S. 46:1051 et seq.	3
La. R.S. 46:1060	3, 12
La. R.S. 46:1063	2–3, 6, 9–11
La. R.S. 46:1064	3

Other Authorities

La. Const. art. V § 10 1

La. Ct. App. Unif. R. 4-2. 1

La. Ct. App. Unif. R. 4-3. 1
